Iowa law.
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promptly to the court. The court shall promptly enter an order approving the plan or modify· 
ing it. Compliance with the plan of community service as approved or modified by the court 
shall be a condition of the defendant's probation. The court thereafter may modify the plan 
at any time upon the defendant's request, upon the request of the judicial district department 
of correctional services, or upon the court's own motion. As an option for modification of ~ 
plan, the court may allo~ ~ defendant to complete some part or all of the defendant's commu· 
nity service obligation through the donation of property to ~ charitable organization other than 
~ governmental subdivision. A donation of property to ~ charitable organization offered in 
satisfaction of some part or all Q! ~ community service obligation under this subsection ~ not 
~ deductible contribution for the purposes of federal or state income taxes. 

Approved May 5, 1988 

CHAPTER 1169 
GROUNDW ATER QUALITY 

S.F.2250 

AN ACT relating to environmental protection by exempting certain persons from pesticide 
application certification requirements, by correcting the reference to the membership of 
the advisory committee for the center for health effects of environmental contamination; 
by establishing requirements regarding sanitary disposal project inspections, the disposal 
of solid waste, and the solid waste tonnage fee; by making corrections relating to the col· 
lection and allocation of moneys within the solid waste account and the agriculture manage· 
ment account; by correcting a reference to the duties of the department of natural resources 
regarding household hazardous materials; and by specifying the content and liability for 
the content of statements submitted with a declaration of value regarding the existence 
and location of wells, disposal sites, underground storage tanks, and hazardous waste. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 200.8, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code Supplement 1987, 
is amended to read as follows: 

Any person other than a manufacturer who annually offers for sale, sells, or distributes 
specialty fertilizer in the amount of four thousand pounds or more ffi paelrages &f twenty five 
~ &I' less or applies specialty fertilizer for compensation shall be pelluiFea te pay an annual 
inspection fee of fifty thirty dollars in lieu of the semiannual inspection fee as set forth in this 
chapter. 

Sec. 2. Section 206.5, Code Supplement 1987, is amended by adding the following new unnum· 
bered paragraph after unnumbered paragraph 3: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. An employee of a food processing and distribution 
establishment is exempt from the certification requirements of this section provided that at 
least one person holding a supervisory position is certified and provided that the employer 
provides a program, approved by the department, for training, testing, and certification of 
personnel who apply, as an incidental part of their duties, any pesticide on property owned 
or rented by the employer. The secretary shall adopt rules to administer the provisions of 
this paragraph. 

Sec. 3. Section 263.17, subsection 4, 'unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 1987, is 
amended to read as follows: 
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An advisory committee consisting of one representative of each of the organizations enumer­
ated in subsection 2, paragraph "a", a representative 6f the Iewa- department 6f puhlie flealtfl, 
and a representati'le 6f the department ffi na-ttwa-l resourees is established. The advisory com­
mittee shall: 

Sec. 4. Section 455B.302, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
Cities and counties may execute with public and private agencies contracts, leases, or other 

necessary instruments, purchase land and do all things necessary not prohibited by law for 
the collection of solid waste, establishment and operation of sanitary disposal projects, and 
general administration of the same. Any agreement executed with a private agency for the 
operation of a sanitary disposal project shall provide for the posting of a sufficient surety bond 
by the private agency conditioned upon the faithful performance of the agreement. ~ cit:E ()E 
county may at any time during regular working hours enter upon the premises of ~ sanitary 
disposal project, including the premises ()! ~ sanitary landfill, !'! order to inspect the premises 
and monitor the operations and general administration of the project to ensurt: compliance 
with the agreement and with state and federal laws. This includes the right ()! the city or county 
to enter upon the premises ()! ~ former sanitary disposal project which has been closed, i~Iud: 
i!!g the premises of ~ former sanitary landfill, owned by ~ private agency! for the QllEPol'e ()! 
providing required postclosure care. 

Sec. 5. Section 455B.307, subsection 1, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
1. A private agency or public agency shall not dump or deposit or permit the dumping or 

depositing of any solid waste resulting iPem its ewn residential, farming, manufaeturing, mffi­
iflg, 6I' eommereial aeti'lities at any place other than a sanitary disposal project approved by 
the director unless the agency has been granted a permit by the department which allows the 
dumping or depositing of solid waste on land owned or leased by the agency. The department 
shall adopt rules regarding the permitting of this activity which shall provide that the public 
interest is best served, but which may be based upon criteria less stringent than those regulating 
a public sanitary disposal project provided that the rules adopted meet the groundwater fHffl­

degradation protection goal specified in section 455E.4. The comprehensive plans for these 
facilities may be varied in consideration of the types of sanitary disposal practices, hydrologic 
and geologic conditions, construction and operations characteristics, and volumes and types 
of waste handled at the disposal site. The director may issue temporary permits for dumping 
or disposal of solid waste at disposal sites for which an application for a permit to operate 
a sanitary disposal project has been made and which have not met all of the requirements of 
part 1 of this division and the rules adopted by the commission if a compliance schedule has 
been submitted by the applicant specifying how and when the applicant will meet the require­
ments for an operational sanitary disposal project and the director determines the public interest 
will be best served by granting such temporary permit. 

Sec. 6. Section 455B.310, subsection 2, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
2. The tonnage fee is twenty-five cents ~ ton ()! solid waste. However, for the year begin­

ning July 11988, the tonnage fee ~ one dollar and fifty cents per ton of solid waste f& the 
yea-F beginning July- 1, 1988 and shall increase annually in the amount of fifty cents per ton 
through July 1, 1992 . .'l'-he city- 6I' e&uftty pro'liding f& the establishment and operation ffi the 
sanitary la-ftdfill may eha-Fge an additional tonnage fee f& the disposal ffi S6lid waste at the 
sanitary landfill, t6 be u-sed exelusi'lely f& the de'lelopment and implementation ffi alterna 
tives t6 sanitary landfills. ~ county!'! which ~ privately operated landfill accepts solid waste 
from outside of the county may charge an additional tonnage fee for the disposal ()! ~olid waste 
at the sanitary landfill which ~ not more than one hundred percent of the fee otherwise estab~ 
lished in this section. The additional fee charged and the moneys collected shall be used exclu­
sively for the development and implementation of alternatives to sanitary landfills or for the 
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costs incurred by the county to abate problems associated with the operation of the sanitary 
landfill. 

Sec. 7. Section 455B.310, subsection 3, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
3. Solid waste disposal facilities with special provisions which limit the site to the disposal 

of construction and demolition waste lHHi! landscape waste, and coal combustion waste, or foun­
dry sand, or solid waste materials approved by the department for lining or capping or for 
construction berms, dikes or roads in a sanitary disposal project or sanitary landfill 6P wffieft 
lim# the site 106 the disposal of ffiteeSS fly- ash 1:lsed ift the reelamatioR of ~ miRed llHHi are 
exempt from the tonnage fees imposed under this section. However, solid waste disposal facil­
ities under this subsection are subject to the fees imposed pursuant to section 455B.105, sub­
~eetion 12, paragraph "an. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 455B.105, subsection 12, 
paragraph J>~ the fees collected pursuant to this subsection shall be used by the department 
for the regulation Qf these solid waste disposal facilities. 

Sec. 8. Section 455B.310, subsection 5, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
5. Fees imposed by this ~ection prior to July h 1988, are due on April 15, 1988, for the previous 

calendar year and are due on July 30,1988, for the period January h 1988, through June 30, 
198~ The fees shall be paid to the department and shall be accompanied by !! return in the 
form prescribed by the department. Fees imposed by this section beginning July 1, 1988 shall 
be paid to the department on a quarterly basis. The initial payment of fees collected begin­
ning July 1, 1988 shall be paid to the department 6ft by January 1, 1989 and on a quarterly 
basis thereafter. The payment shall be accompanied by a return in the form prescribed by 
the department. 

Sec. 9. Section 455E.11, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 1987, 
is amended to read as follows: 

A groundwater protection fund is created in the state treasury. Moneys received from 
sources designated for purposes related to groundwater monitoring and groundwater quality 
standards shall be deposited in the fund. Notwithstanding section 8.33, any unexpended balances 
in the groundwater protection fund and in any of the accounts within the groundwater protec­
tion fund at the end of each fiscal year shall be retained in the fund and the respective accounts 
within the fund. Notwithstanding section 453.7, subsection ~ interest or earnings on invest­
gIents or time deposits of the moneys in the groundwater protection fund or in any Qf the 
accounts within the groundwater protection fund shall be credited to the groundwater protec­
tion fund or the respective accounts within the groundwater protection fund. The fund may 
be used for the purposes established for each account within the fund. 

Sec. 10. Section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code Supplement 1987, is amended 
by adding the following new subparagraph (1) and by renumbering the subsequent subpara­
graphs: 

NEW SUBPARAGRAPH. (1) The moneys received from the tonnage fee imposed under 
section 455B.310 for the fiscal year beginning JUly 1, 1987, and ending June 30, 1988, shall be 
used for the following purposes: 

(a) An amount equal to fifty percent of the moneys received from the tonnage fee imposed 
pursuant to section 455B.310 shall be reserved for the purpose of providing grants to cities 
and counties required to provide for sanitary disposal projects under section 455B.302 for the 
purpose of developing or updating plans required to be filed under section 455B.306. Grants 
shall be governed by section 455B.311. 

(b) An amount equal to twenty-five percent of the moneys received from the tonnage fee 
imposed under section 455B.310 shall be reserved for the purpose of providing grants to pub­
lic water supply systems to abate or eliminate threats to public health and safety resulting 
from contamination of the water supply source. However, a public water supply shall not receive 
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a grant for more than ten percent of the moneys available for those purposes. 
(c) An amount equal to twenty-five percent of the moneys received from the tonnage fee 

imposed under section 455B.310 shall be appropriated to the waste management authority. 

Sec. 11. Section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code Supplement 1987, is amended 
by adding the following new subparagraph: 

NEW SUBPARAGRAPH. (8A) Fifty cents per ton per year of funds received from the ton­
nage fee imposed under section 455B.310 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and there­
after may be retained by the agency making the payments to the state provided that a separate 
account is established for these funds and that they are used in accordance with the require­
ments of section 455B.306. 

Sec. 12. Section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph b, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Sup­
plement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 

b. An agriculture management account. Moneys collected from the groundwater protection 
fee levied pursuant to section 200.8, subsection ~ the portion of the fees collected pursuant 
to sections 206.8, subsection 2, and 206.12, subsection ~ and other moneys designated for the 
purpose Qf agriculture management shall be deposited i!! the agriculture management 
account. The agriculture management account shall be used for the following purposes: 

Sec. 13. Section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph b, subparagraph (2), subparagraph sub­
division (c), Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 

(c) The department shall allocate a sum not to exceed seventy-nine thousand dollars of the 
moneys appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1987, and ending June 30, 1988 for 
the preparation of a detailed report and plan for the establishment on July 1, 1988 of the cen­
ter for health effects of environmental contamination. The plan for establishing the center 
shall be presented to the general assembly on or before January 15, 1988. The report shall 
include the assemblage of all existing data relating to Iowa drinking water supplies, including 
characteristics of source, treatment, presence of contaminants, precise location, and usage pat­
terns to facilitate data retrieval and use in research; and detailed organizational plans, research 
objectives, and budget projections for the anticipated functions of the center in subsequent 
years. The department may allocate annually a sum not to exceed nine percent of the moneys 
aflflPeflPiatea Qf the account to the center, beginning July 1, 1988. 

Sec. 14. Section 455F.6, subsection 4, Code Supplement 1987, is amended by striking the 
subsection. 

Sec. 15. Section 455F.7, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
455F.7 HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PERMIT. 
1. A retailer offering for sale or selling a household hazardous material shall have a valid 

permit for each place of business owned or operated by the retailer for this activity. All per­
mits provided for in this division shall expire on June 30 of each year. Every retailer shall 
submit an annual application by July 1 of each year and a fee of tef\- 00llaPs based Hj}6fi gross 
retail sales sf tip te fifty- theusana 00llaPs, twenty-five dollars based Hj}6fi gross retail sales 
ef fifty- theusana 00llaPs te three millien 00llaPs,- and 8fte hunapea 00llaPs based Hj}6fi gross 
retail sales ef three millien 00llaPs 8P Hl8Pe to the department of revenue and finance for a 
permit upon a form prescribed by the director of revenue and finance. Permits are nonrefund­
able, are based upon an annual operating period, and are not prorated. A person in violation 
of this section shall be subject to permit revocation upon notice and hearing. The department 
shall remit the fees collected to the household hazardous waste account of the groundwater 
protection fund. A person distributing general use pesticides labeled for agricultural or lawn 
and garden use with gross annual pesticide sales of less than ten thousand dollars is subject 
to the requirements and fee payment prescribed by this section. 
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2. A manufacturer or distributor of household hazardous materials, which authorizes retailers 
as independent contractors to sell the products of the manufacturer or distributor on a person­
to-person basis primarily in the customer's home, may obtain a single household hazardous 
materials permit on behalf of its authorized retailers in the state, in lieu of individual permits 
for each retailer, and pay a fee hasW upml tOO maHufaetluer's er distributer's ~ retail 
sales ill tOO state aeeerdiHg te tOO fee seRedule ana requiremeHts 6f subseetieH 1 2! twenty­
fiv~ dollars. However, a manufacturer or distributor which has gross retail sales of three mil­
lion dollars or more in the state shall pay an additional permit fee of one hundred dollars for 
each subsequent increment of three million dollars of gross retail sales in the state, up to a 
maximum permit fee of three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 16. Section 558.69, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to 
read as follows: 

With each declaration of value submitted to the county recorder under chapter 428A, there 
shall also be submitted a statement that no known wells are situated on the property, or if 
known wells are situated on the property, the statement must state the approximate location 
of each known well and its status with respect to section 159.29 or 455B.190. The statement 
shall also state that no known disposal site for solid waste, as defined in section 455B.301, which 
has been deemed to be potentially hazardous by the department of natural resources, exists 
on the property, or if such a know!! disposal site does exist, the location of the site on the 
property. The statement shall additionally state that no known underground storage tank, 
as defined in section 455B.471, subsection 6, exists on the property, or if an ~ known under­
ground storage tank does exist, the type and size of the tank, and tOO any known substance 
in the tank. The statement shall also state that no known hazardous waste as defined in sec­
tion 455B.411, subsection 4, or listed by the department pursuant to section 455B.412, subsec­
tion 2, or section 455B.464, exists on the property, or if known hazardous waste does exist, 
that the waste is being managed in accordance with rules adopted by the department of natural 
resources. The statement shall be signed by tOO graHters er tOO traHsferers 6f tOO preperty 
at least one 2! the sellers or their agents. The county recorder shall refuse to record any deed, 
instrument, or writing for which a declaration of value is required under chapter 428A unless 
the statement required by this section has been submitted to the county recorder. ~ buyer 
2! property shall be provided with ~ coPy 2! the statement submitted, and, following the ful­
fillment 2! this provision, if the statement submitted reveals no well, disposal site, underground 
storage tank, or ha~rdous waste on the property, the county recorder may destroy the 
statement. 

Sec. 17. Section 558.69, Code Supplement 1987, is amended by inserting the following new 
unnumbered paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The owner of the property is responsible for the 
accuracy of the information submitted on the form. The owner's agent shall not be liable for 
the accuracy of information provided by the owner of the property. The provisions of this para­
graph do not limit liability which may be imposed under a contract or under any other law. 

Sec. 18. CASH ADVANCE - SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE CENTER. The depart­
ment of natural resources shall provide a cash advance with repayment and deposit of the funds 
in the account of origin of not more than one hundred thousand dollars for the period begin­
ning July 1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, to the University of Northern Iowa to develop 
and maintain the small business assistance center for the safe and economic management of 
solid waste and hazardous substances established at the University of Northern Iowa. 

Approved May 6, 1988 




